

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-1755
LOWER COURT CASE NOS.: 04-CA-2140, 04-CA-2041

GLEND A HOOD, Secretary of the State of Florida,
THE REFORM PARTY OF FLORIDA, THE REFORM
PARTY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RALPH NADER, AND PETER MIGUEL CAMEJO,

Appellants,

vs.

HARRIET JANE BLACK; ROBERT RACKLEFF,
WILLIAM CHAPMAN; and TERRY ANDERSON,

and

CANDICE WILSON, ALAN HERMANN, SCOTT
MADDOX, as Chairman of the FLORIDA DEMOCRATIC
PARTY, and the FLORIDA DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE FIRST
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
JOEL PERWIN
STEPHEN F. ROSENTHAL
MICHAEL S. OLIN
MARK HERRON

September 16, 2004

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 9 |
| Evidence Supporting The Finding That The Reform | 6 |
| Party Of The United States Is Not A National Party | 6 |
| Evidence Supporting The Finding That The..... | 8 |
| Reform Party Of Florida Is Not A Minor Party..... | 8 |
| Evidence Supporting The Finding That Nader | 9 |
| Was Not Nominated At A “National Convention” | 9 |
| The Reform Party Meeting In Irving Texas..... | 11 |
| ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | 17 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 18 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I . The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That The Rp-Fla Did Not Comply With Any Of The Requirements Of Section 103.021(4)(A) | 13 |
| A. The Evidence Supports The Trial Court’s Finding That The RP-Fla’s Candidates Were Not Nominated In A “National Convention.”..... | 15 |
| 1. The May 11 Conference Call Was Not A “National Convention” Under The Plain Meaning Of The Term. | 16 |
| 2. The RP-USA Nominated Nader Through A Committee, Not Through Its National Convention. | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 3. The August Meeting To “Confirm” The Nomination Cannot Satisfy The National Convention Requirement. | 22 |
| 4. Section 103.021(4)(A) Does Not Unduly Burden Defendants’ First Amendment Rights. | 26 |
| B. The Reform Party Of The United States Is Not A “National Party.” | 32 |
| C. The Evidence Supports The Court’s Finding That The RP-Fla Is Not A “Minor Party” For Purposes Of This Statute..... | 36 |
| I I . THE DISTRICT COURT GRANTED THE APPROPRIATE RELIEF | 37 |
| A. Appellees, And The Public, Will Be Irreparably..... | 38 |
| Harmed In The Absence Of Emergency Relief | 38 |
| B. Appellees Have No Adequate Remedy At Law | 40 |
| C. The Relief Requested Is In The Public Interest | 40 |
| I I I . THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THE SECRETARY OF STATE TO TAKE CORRECTIVE ACTION | 41 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 42 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) | 36, 37, 38 |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | 36 |
| <i>Ballard v. Cowart</i> , 238 So.2d 484 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970)..... | 47 |
| <i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D. Mass. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000) | 47 |
| <i>Beller v. Adams</i> , 235 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 1970) | 21 |
| <i>Board of Commissions of Leon County v. Moore</i> , 118 So. 313 (Fla. 1928) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)..... | 39 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) | 38 |
| <i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 2004 WL 1809821 (Fla. 1st DCA Aug. 16, 2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>Carroll v. Firestone</i> , 497 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1986) | 47 |
| <i>Coalition to Reduce Class Size v. Harris</i> , 2002 WL 1809005 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 17, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> 827 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2002)..... | 48 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Danciu v. Glisson</i> , 302 So. 2d 131 (1974) | 38 |
| <i>Democratic Party</i> , 450 U.S. at 124 | 40 |
| <i>Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. LaFollette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981) | 40 |
| <i>Ervin v. Richardson</i> , 70 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1954) | 21 |
| <i>Florida Caucus of Black Senators v. Crosby</i> , 877 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) | 23 |
| <i>Gottlieb v. FEC</i> , 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 47 |
| <i>Green v. Mortham</i> , 155 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1148 (1999) | 37, 38 |
| <i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920) | 25 |
| <i>Hayes v. David</i> , 875 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) | 22 |
| <i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) | 36 |
| <i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) | 51 |
| <i>Joughin v. Parks</i> , 147 So. 273 (Fla. 1933) | 48 |
| <i>League of Women Voters v. Smith</i> , | |

| | |
|--|------------|
| 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)..... | 47 |
| <i>Leon County Classroom Teachers Association, FTP-NEA v. School Board of Leon County,</i> 363 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)..... | 47 |
| <i>Libertarian Party of Florida v. Florida,</i> 710 F.2d 790 (11th Cir. 1983)..... | 36, 39 |
| <i>Libertarian Party of Florida v. Smith,</i> 687 So. 2d 1292 (1996) | 38 |
| <i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,</i> 479 U.S. 189 (1986) | 36, 39 |
| <i>Orange County v. Gillespie,</i> 239 So.2d 132 (Fla. 4th DCA) | 47 |
| <i>Perez v. Marti,</i> 770 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)..... | 49 |
| <i>Polly v. Navarro,</i> 457 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) | 20, 49, 50 |
| <i>Rollins v. Pizzarelli,</i> 761 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2000)..... | 23 |
| <i>Shaw v. Shaw,</i> 334 S.2d 13 (Fla. 1976)..... | 18 |
| <i>State ex rel Taylor v. Gray,</i> 25 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1946)..... | 20 |
| <i>Storer v. Brown,</i> 415 U.S. 724 (1974) | 39 |
| <i>Storer v. Brown,</i> 415 U.S. 724 (1974) | 36 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) | 38, 39 |
| <i>Vreuls v. Progressive Employer Servs.</i> , 2004 WL 1920037 (Fla. 1st DCA Aug. 30, 2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>Wexler v. Lepore</i> , 878 So. 2d 1276, 2004 Fla. App. LEXIS 11691 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 2004) | 47, 49 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| 11 C.F.R. §102.1(d) | 44 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 102.3(a)(1)..... | 13 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 9008.2(g) | 25 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 9008.7(a)(4)..... | 25 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 9008.8(b)(3)..... | 25 |
| Fla. Stat. § 103.021(4) | 33 |
| Fla. Stat. § 103.101 | 19, 34 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann.§ 112.061(6)..... | 24 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 288.124 | 24 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 431(4) | 13 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 431(14)..... | 45, 46 |
| 2 U.S.C. §§ 432(g)..... | 44 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 433(d)..... | 13 |
| U.S. Const., Art. V..... | 25, 40 |
